

## 99TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

## State of Illinois

2015 and 2016

**HB4279** 

Introduced , by Rep. Katherine Cloonen - Jerry F. Costello,
II - Brandon W. Phelps - John E. Bradley - Mike Smiddy

## SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

Makes appropriations from the Agricultural Premium Fund and the Partners for Conservation Trust Fund to the Department of Agriculture for deposit into the State Cooperative Extension Service Trust Fund for FY16. Effective immediately.

LRB099 13858 MGM 37835 b

2

3

1 AN ACT concerning appropriations.

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

- Section 5. The sum of \$10,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Agricultural Premium Fund to the Department of Agriculture for deposit into the State Cooperative Extension Service Trust Fund.
- Section 10. The sum of \$994,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Partners for Conservation Fund to the Department of Agriculture for deposit into the State Cooperative Extension Service Trust Fund.
- Section 15. The sum of \$2,449,200, or so much thereof as
  may be necessary, is appropriated from the Partners for
  Conservation Fund to the Department of Agriculture for
  deposit into the State Cooperative Extension Service Trust
  Fund for operational expenses and programs at the University
  of Illinois Cook County Cooperative Extension Service.
- 19 Section 98. The appropriation authority granted in this 20 Act shall be valid only for costs incurred July 1, 2015

- 1 through June 30, 2016.
- 2 Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon
- 3 becoming law.